MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

Meeting: December 14, 2011 Time: 2:00 pm | Agenda Item No.: # 9

Project Description: Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) an Administrative Permit
for the construction of an approximately 4,982 square foot single family dwelling (including 3,736
square foot first floor and a 1,246 square foot basement level) with an 642 square foot attached
three-car garage, a 195 square foot pool, a 971 square feet pool terrace, a 160 square foot entry
porch, a 375 square foot covered porch, 1,539 square feet of covered terraces, approximately 626
linear feet of garden walls, a 3,391 square foot paved driveway and parking area and grading
(approximately 1,400 cubic yards of cut and 100 cubic yards of fill); 2) Use Permit for
development on 30% Slope; 3) a Use Permit for the removal of 23 oak trees (ranging in size from
6 to 30 inches in diameter) and 1 unprotected madrone; and 4) a Design Approval.

Project Location: 38 Pronghorn Run, Carmel APN: 239-091-003-000
, Owner: Arthur E. Cirulnick and
Planning File Number: PLN100565 Jacqueline Weiss

Agent: Joel Panzer

Planning Area: Greater Monterey Peninsula Area

Plan. ‘ Flagged and staked: Yes

Zoning Designation: “RC/40-D-S” (Resource Conservation, 40 acres per unit with Design
Control and Site Plan Review) '

CEQA Action: Categorically Exempt pursuant to Section 15303(a), Class 3 (exemption for one
single family residence), 15061(b) (2) and (3); and
Consider the Certified Santa Lucia Preserve Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
#94-005

Department: RMA — Planning Department

RECOMMENDATION:

- Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution (Exhibit C) to:

1)) Find the project Categorically Exempt pursuant to CEQA Section 15303 (a), Class 3
(exemption for one single family residence), 15061 (b) (2) and (3); and

2) Consider the Certified Santa Lucia Preserve EIR #94-005; and

3) Approve PLN100565, based on the findings and evidence and subject to the
conditions of approval (Exhibit C)

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

Approval of the Combined Development Permit would allow for the construction of an
approximately 4,982 square foot, split-level single family dwelling with an attached three-car
garage, pool and associated structures. The project site is lot number 78 within the Santa Lucia
Preserve Subdivision, Phase “B.” Construction of single family dwellings within Santa Lucia
Preserve Subdivision must occur within the established homeland boundary (building
envelopes). The homeland boundary for this project (lot 78) is heavily wooded with oak trees
and steep slopes (over thirty percent grade). The construction of the single family dwelling
requires the removal of 23 oak trees (including 8 landmark Oaks) and construction activities on
slopes in excess of thirty percent. Chapter 21.64.260 of Title 21 (Zoning Ordinance) requires that
the Planning Commission approve a Use Permit for the removal of more than three protected oaks
with the appropriate findings. Tree removal findings can be made to grant a Use Permit in this case
since the homelands boundary is heavily wooded with trees and the tree removal is the minimum
required under the circumstances of the case. Chapter 21.64.230 of Title 21 (Zoning Ordinance) also
requires a Use Permit for all proposed developed on slopes in excess of thirty percent to be
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approved by the Planning Commission. To approve development on slopes in excess of 30 percent,
the Planning Commission must find that there is no feasible alternative which would allow
development to occur on slopes of less than 30 percent or the proposed development better achieves
the goals, policies and objectives of the Greater Monterey Peninsula area plan or Monterey County
General Plan. Alternative locations were explored by the applicant and staff and this is the best
location for the development due to the site constraints. Relocation of the structure would require
additional tree removal.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: The following agencies and departments reviewed this
project:

N RMA - Public Works Department

N Environmental Health Bureau

v Water Resources Agency

\/ Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District

Agencies that submitted comments are noted with a check mark (“v”). Conditions recommended
by RMA- Planning Department, Water Resources Agency, Monterey County Regional Fire
Protection District and RMA - Public Works Department have been incorporated into the
Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan attached to the draft resolution
(Exhibit C).

The project was not referred to a Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review, no LUAC
exists within the boundary of the project.

Note;. The decision on this project is appealable to the Board of Supervisors.

[

Vialerie Negrete, Assistant Planner
(831) 755-5227, negretev(@co.monterey.ca.us
(November 23,2011)

cc:  Front Counter Copy; Planning Commission; Monterey County Regional Fire
Protection District; Public Works Department; Environmental Health Bureau; Water
Resources Agency; Laura Lawrence, Planning Services Manager; Valerie Negrete,
Project Planner; Carol Allen, Senior Secretary; Arthur E. Cirulnick & Jacqueline
Weiss, Owner; Joel Panzer, Agent; The Open Monterey Project; LandWatch; Planning
File PLN100565

Attachments: Exhibit A Project Data Sheet

Exhibit B Project Discussion

Exhibit C Draft Resolution, including:
* Conditions of Approval, Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations

Exhibit D 30% Slope reduction letters dated October 4, 2011

Exhibit E List of Tree Removal in the Santa Lucia Preserve

Exhibit F Letter from Stephen Staub, Forester dated November 18, 2011
(Final Tree Count for Cirulnick)

Exhibit G CD of the Certified Santa Lucia Preserve EIR #94-005

Exhibit H Vicinity Map
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This report was reviewed by Wanda Hickman, Planning Services Manager (witl—

Arthur E. Cirulnick & -
Jacqueline Weiss (PLN100565) Page 3



EXHIBIT A

Project Information for PLN100565

Project Information:

Project Name:

CIRULNICK ARTHUR E & WEISS JACQUELINE

Location: 38 PRONGHORN RUN CARMEL
Permit Type: Combined Development Permit
Environmental Status: EIR Final Action Deadline (884): 10/5/2012
Existing Structures (sf): 0 Coverage Allowed: 25%
Proposed Structures (sf): 4982 Coverage Proposed: 1.71%
Total Sq. Ft.: 4982 Height Allowed: 30’
Tree Removal: 23 Oaks & 1 Madrone Height Proposed: 30'
Water Source: Mutual FAR Allowed: NA
Water Purveyor: Santa Lucia CSD FAR Proposed: NA
Sewage Disposal (method): Mutual Lot Size: 6.65
Sewer District: Santa Lucia CSD Grading (cubic yds.): 1500
Parcel Information:
Primary APN: 239-091-003-000 Seismic Hazard Zone: V!
Applicable Plan: Greater Monterey Peninsula Erosion Hazard Zone: Moderate
Advisory Committee: None Fire Hazard Zone: High
Zoning: RC/40-D-S(see note) Flood Hazard Zone: No
Land Use Designation: Resource Conservation Archaeological Sensitivity: Moderate
Coastal Zone: No Viewshed: Sensitive
Fire District: Monterey County Regional FPD Special Setbacks on Parcel: N

Reports on Project Parcel:

Soils Report #:

Biological Report #:
Geologic Report #:

Forest Management Rpt. #:
Archaeological Report #:
Traffic Report #:

Date Printed:  12/1/2011

LIB110353
NA
L1B110353
LIB110354
NA
NA




EXHIBIT B
DISCUSSION

Project Description

The subject site is located at 38 Pronghorn Run, Lot #78, within Phase B of Santa Lucia Preserve
subdivision. The property is 6.65 acres and has a building envelope (homeland boundary) of 1.21
acres. The project includes the development of a 4,982 square foot single family dwelling, a 642
square foot attached three-car garage, a 195 square foot pool, 971 square feet pool terrace, a 160
square foot entry porch, a 375 square foot covered porch, 1,539 square feet covered terraces,
approximately 626 linear feet of garden walls, and 3,391 square foot paved driveway and parking
area and grading to include approximately 1,400 cubic yards of fill and 100 cubic yards of cut.

Project Issues
The application originally included a Use Permit for the removal of 23 protected trees, including

1 madrone tree and a Use Permit for the development on slopes of over 30%. After reviewing the
proposed development staff directed the applicant to reduce impacts to slopes and trees as much
as possible as it appeared that by moving the home more north, impacts to slopes would be
reduced. The applicant worked with their architect to move the home north (pool area) in order
to avoid development on slopes over 30%, however the removal of an additional oak tree was
required. Because the site is heavily wooded with oak trees within the homeland boundary, tree
removal would be inevitable. The applicant has worked carefully to design the home in order to
reduce tree removal as much as possible, however because the homeland boundary is heavily
wooded with trees, removal of a majority of trees would be necessary. Tree removal within the
Santa Lucia Preserve subdivision was analyzed and anticipated for the development of road
improvements and residential lots. The overall tree removal for the proposed single family
dwelling is well within the overall tree count of trees to be removed, at 489 (See Exhibit E). The
EIR for the Preserve approved 1,480 trees to be removed. Below is a table of the trees to be
removed on the project site:

Tree Removal and Retention
Diamater _of Trees

. S 11" [ 12-23" | 24"+ | Total
Trees Removed 4 12 8 24
Replacement (3:1 or 5:1) 12 36 40 88
Retained in Homeland (B.E.) 13 33 15 61
Retained outside Homeland 66 112 41| 219
Total Tree Retention: 79 145 56| 280

Pursuant to Monterey County Zoning Code 21.64.260.D two findings must be made in order to
grant the removal of a protected tree. First is that tree removal is the minimum required under the
circumstances of the case; and the removal will not involve a risk of adverse environmental
impacts. In this case, the site has a designated building envelope area for development and no
alternative exists but to require tree removal for the development of a single family dwelling.
(See Finding 6). The site contains large groves of oak trees and is dense in foliage so removal of
trees for development would be necessary.
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The project proposes the removal of 23 protected trees. The original tree removal indicated for
the property was assessed for in the Santa Lucia Preserve Forest Management Plan (FMP) by
Ralph Osterling. The previous lot number for the property was # SC-28 and according to the
FMP by Osterling, 6 trees were assessed for removal for future development. An updated
Foresters report by Stephen Staub dated September 2011 was prepared to assess the tree removal
and impacts to the site for the proposed project. Staub found that tree removal was necessary for the
development of the site and recommended a total of twelve (13) oak trees re-planted given the dense
foliage on the lot. Monterey County Code requires replacement on a 1:1 ratio, the Santa Lucia
Preserve requires replacement on a 3:1 ratio (trees 6-23” in diameter) and 5:1 ratio (trees 24”+). In
this case, to avoid overcrowding and the reduction of grassland habitat outside of the building
envelope, the forester recommended the full replacement of 13 oak trees. The replaced trees will be
incorporated within the landscaping plan as a condition of approval. Although the tree removal for
the project exceeds the amount of tree removal the lot was approved for, it is consistent with
what was analyzed in the Santa Lucia Preserve EIR (Resolution No. 94-005).
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Jacqueline Weiss (PLN100565) Page 5



EXHIBIT C
DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Planning Commission in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:

Arthur E. Cirulnick & Jacqueline Weiss
(PLN100565)
RESOLUTION NO.
Resolution by the Monterey County Planning
Commission:

1) Find the project Categorically Exempt
pursuant to CEQA Section 15303 (a), Class 3
(exemption for one single family residence),
15061 (b) (2) and (3); and

2) Consider the Certified Santa Lucia Preserve
EIR #94-005; and

3) Approving a Combined Development Permit
consisting of: 1) an Administrative Permit for
the construction of an approximately 4,982
square foot single family dwelling (including
3,736 square foot first floor and a 1,246
square foot basement level) with an 642
square foot attached three-car garage, a 195
square foot pool, a 971 square feet pool
terrace, a 160 square foot entry porch, a 375
square foot covered porch, 1,539 square feet
of covered terraces, approximately 626 linear
feet of garden walls, a 3,391 square foot
paved driveway and parking area and grading
(approximately 1,400 cubic yards of cut and
100 cubic yards of fill); 2) a Use Permit for
development on 30% Slope; 3) a Use Permit
for the removal of 23 oak trees (ranging in
size from 6 to 30 inches in diameter) and 1
unprotected madrone; and 4) a Design
Approval. The property is located at
(Assessor's Parcel Number), Santa Lucia
Preserve.

[PLN100565, Arthur E. Cirulnick & Jacqueline
Weiss, 38 Pronghorn Run, Carmel, Greater Monterey
Peninsula Area Plan (APN: 239-091-003-000)]

The Arthur E. Cirulnick & Jacqueline Weiss application (PLN100565) came on for public
hearing before the Monterey County Planning Commission on December 14, 2011. Having
considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff
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report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and

decides as follows:

1. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d)

2

Arthur E. Cirulnick &

FINDINGS

CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development.
During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan;

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.
The property is located at 38 Pronghorn Run, Carmel (Assessor’s Parcel
Number 239-091-003-000), Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan.
The parcel is zoned “RC/40-D-S” or Resource Conservation, 40 acres
per unit with Design Control, and Site Plan Review Overlays, which
allows the construction of a single family dwelling. Therefore, the
project is an allowed land use for this site.
The project is located within a Design Control district which requires
regulation of the location, size, configuration, materials, and colors of
structures to ensure the protection of the public viewshed, neighborhood
character, and visual integrity of the surrounding area. The project is
found to be consistent with all the development standards listed in
Section 21.44.060.C of Title 21 (Zoning Ordinance).
Pursuant to 21.45.030 the project is located within a Site Plan review
district which requires development to blend in with the natural
resources of the area. The project will include siding of sandstone,
hickory stained trim windows and Monterey grey siding. The colors and
materials match with the natural setting of the property and therefore the
project is consistent with Section 21.45.030.F of Title 21 (Zoning
Ordinance).
The property is located within the Santa Lucia Preserve subdivision
Phase B. The property is a 6.65 acre parcel with a 1.21 acre building
envelope.
The project includes the development of an approximately 4,982 square
foot single family dwelling (including 3,736 square foot first floor and a
1,246 square foot basement level), an 642 square foot attached three-car
garage, a 195 square foot pool, 971 square feet pool terrace, a 160
square foot entry porch, a 375 square foot covered porch, 1,539 square
feet covered terraces, approximately 626 linear feet of garden walls, and
3,391 square foot paved driveway and parking area. The site is heavily
wooded with oak trees and will require the removal of 23 protected trees
(23 Oak trees and 1 unprotected Madrone tree). The application
includes a Use Permit for the removal of 24 protected trees.
Pursuant to Monterey County Zoning Code 21.64.260.D two findings
must be made in order to grant the removal of a protected tree. The tree
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2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Arthur E. Cirulnick &

h)

)

b)

removal is the minimum required under the circumstances of the case;
and the removal will not involve a risk of adverse environmental
impacts. In this case, the site has a designated building envelope area for
development and no alternative exists but to require tree removal for the
development of a single family dwelling. Tree removal within the Santa
Lucia Preserve subdivision was analyzed and anticipated for the
development of road improvements and residential lots (See Finding 6).
The project is consistent with all tree removal conditions pursuant to Use
Permit PC94067 (Resolution No. 96-060) for the Santa Lucia Preserve
Subdivision. A condition of approval has been added to include the re-
planting of removed trees. The parcel is heavily dense with oak trees in the
homeland boundary and outside of the homeland boundary, grassland
habitat. The Foresters report by Stephen Staub dated September 2011
recommends a total of twelve (13) oak trees re-planted given the dense
foliage on the lot.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on November 8, 2010
and November 29, 2011 to verify that the project on the subject parcel
conforms to the plans listed above.

The project was not referred to a Land Use Advisory Committee
(LUAC) for review, not LUAC exists within the boundary of the
project.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN100565.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.
The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA- Planning Department, Water
Resources Agency, Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District
and RMA - Public Works Department, and the Environmental Health
Bureau. There has been no indication from these departments/agencies
that the site is not suitable for the proposed development. Conditions
recommended have been incorporated. :
Staff identified potential impacts to Biological Resources (tree removal)
and Soil/Slope Stability. Technical reports by outside consultants
indicated that there are no physical or environmental constraints that
would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed. County
staff independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their
conclusions. The following reports have been prepared:
“Forest Management Plan for Santa Lucia Preserve Parcel 78”
(LIB110354) prepared by Stephen R. Staub, Forester, Felton, Ca.
(dated September 21011).
- “Confirming Final Tree Count for Cirulnick/Weiss Lot 78” letter
dated November 18, 2011 from Stephen Staub, Forester, Felton,
Ca. :
- Geotechnical Report for the Weiss/Cirulnick Site” (LIB11035 3)
prepared by Grice Engineering, Carmel, Ca. (dated August 2011).
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d)

3. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

5. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

Arthur E. Cirulnick &

Staff conducted a site inspection on November 8, 2010 and November
29, 2011 to verify that the site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN100565.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by RMA- Planning Department, Water
Resources Agency, Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District
and RMA - Public Works Department, and the Environmental Health
Bureau. The respective departments/agencies have recommended
conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an
adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons either
residing or working in the neighborhood.

Necessary public facilities are available. Water will be provided by the
Santa Lucia Preserve Community Service District. Sewage will be
provided by an onsite septic system.

Preceding findings and supporting evidence for PLN100565.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department records and is not aware of any violations
existing on subject property.

Staff conducted a site inspection on November 8, 2010 and November
29, 2011 and researched County records to assess if any violation exists
on the subject property.

There are no known violations on the subject parcel.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN100565.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

An FIR for the Santa Lucia Preserve was prepared and certified by the
Board of Supervisors on February 6, 1996 (Board Resolution 94-005).
Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines Section 15162, when an EIR has been certified, no
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6. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Arthur E. Cirulnick &

b)

d)

a)

subsequent EIR shall be prepared for the project unless the agency
determines that substantial changes are proposed which require major
revisions or substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances
under which the project is undertaken due to new significant
environmental effects. In this case, no new information has been
presented to warrant further environmental review. The proposed single
family dwelling is within a designated building envelope and the
proposed tree removal is within the overall tree removal analyzed for
the subdivision (See Finding 6).

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15303 (a), categorically exempts the construction of one single family
dwelling.

The project includes the development of an approximately 4,982 square
foot single family dwelling (including 3,736 square foot first floor and a
1,246 square foot basement level), an 642 square foot attached three-car
garage, a 195 square foot pool, 971 square feet pool terrace, a 160
square foot entry porch, a 375 square foot covered porch, 1,539 square
feet covered terraces, approximately 626 linear feet of garden walls, and
3,391 square foot paved driveway and parking area.

The building envelope and areas outside the building envelope are
heavily wooded with oak trees and will require the removal of 23
protected trees (23 Oak trees and 1 unprotected Madrone tree) for the
development of a single family dwelling. The subject application
includes a Use Permit for the removal of 24 protected trees (See Finding
6). The project is consistent with all tree removal conditions pursuant to
Use Permit PC94067 (Resolution No. 96-060) for the Santa Lucia
Preserve Subdivision. The parcel is heavily dense with oak trees in the
homeland boundary and outside of the homeland boundary, grassland
habitat. The Foresters report by Stephen Staub dated September 2011 was
prepared to assess the tree removal and impacts to the site, the forester
found that tree removal was necessary and recommended a total of twelve
(13) oak trees re-planted given the dense foliage on the lot. A condition of
approval has been added to include the re-planting of 13 trees. The trees
will be incorporated within the landscaping plan as a condition of
approval. Though the tree removal amount proposed exceeds what was
approved for the lot, it is consistent with what was analyzed in the Santa
Lucia Preserve EIR (Resolution No. 94-005).

No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of
the development application during a site visit on November 8, 2010
and November 29, 2011.

See preceding and following findings and supporting evidence.

SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE SUBDIVISION (PHASE A, B & C):
TREE REMOVAL — The project is consistent with all tree removal
conditions pursuant to Use Permit PC94067 (Resolution No. 96-060) for
the Santa Lucia Preserve Subdivision.

The project proposes the removal of 24 trees. The original tree removal
indicated for the property was assessed in the Santa Lucia Preserve
Forest Management Plan (FMP) by Ralph Osterling. The previous lot
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7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Arthur E. Cirulnick &

b)

d)

b)

d)

number for the property was # SC-28 and according to the FMP by
Osterling, 6 trees were assessed for removal.

Though the tree removal amount proposed exceeds what was approved
for the lot, the project is consistent with the conclusions and mitigations
contained in the Santa Lucia Preserve EIR (Resolution No. 94-005).
Tree replacement will be at a ratio of 3:1 for non-landmark (6”-23”) and
5:1 for landmark trees (24” or larger). The removal of 24 trees will be
replaced by 13 trees (Condition No. 24 in Use Permit PC94067
(Resolution No. 96-060)). Because the lot is already dense with oak
trees, additional trees would cause overcrowding. Further, outside of the
building envelope, in the scenic easement area, is grassland habitat
which is extremely sensitive and protected not allowing additional area
for re-plantation. The Foresters report by Stephen Staub dated September
2011 recommends a total of twelve (13) oak trees re-planted given the
dense foliage on the lot. As a condition of approval, the landscaping plan
will incorporate the re-planted trees as recommended by the Foresters
Report dated September 2011.

Tree protection and maintenance measures found in the Santa Lucia
Forest Management Plan have been applied as conditions to the project
(Condition No. 135 in Use Permit PC94067 (Resolution No. 96-060)).
The project is consistent with Section 21.64.260 of the Monterey
County Zoning Ordinance, Title 21, in that the project was sited to
require the least amount of tree removal under the circumstance and
avoids adverse environmental impacts.

DEVELOPMENT ON SLOPE — There is no feasible alternative which
would allow development to occur on slopes of less than 30%.

OR

The proposed development better achieves the goals, policies and
objectives of the Monterey County General Plan and Plan*and the
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) than other development
alternatives.

In accordance with the applicable policies of the Greater Monterey
Peninsula Area Plan and the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title
21), a Use Permit is required and the authority to grant said permit has
been met.

The site slopes gently from north to south and is heavily wooded with
oak trees. The applicants have re-designed their home by eliminating a
porch and relocated a pool on the southern portion of the property in
order to reduce impacts to 30% slopes. In this case, impacts to slopes
were inevitable given the sloping building envelope.

The project includes application for development on slopes exceeding
30%. The applicant has worked with their architect to avoid tree
removal and minimize impacts to 30% slopes as much as possible.
Further redesign will require the removal of additional oak trees.
Therefore, the proposed design is the minimum required under the
circumstances of the case.

The Planning Commission shall require such conditions of approval and
changes in the development as it may deem necessary to assure
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compliance with MCC Section 21.64.230.

e) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN100565.

f)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on November 8, 2010
and November 29, 2011.

g) The subject project minimizes development on slopes exceeding 30% in
accordance with the applicable goals and policies of the applicable area
plan and zoning codes.

8 FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Board of Supervisors.

EVIDENCE: a) Section 21.80.040.DMonterey County Zoning Ordinance designates the
Board of Supervisors.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission
does hereby:
1. Find the project Categorically Exempt pursuant to CEQA Section 15303 (a), Class 3
(exemption for one single family residence), 15061 (b) (2) and (3); and
2. Consider the Certified Santa Lucia Preserve EIR #94-005
3. Approve Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) an Administrative Permit for
the construction of an approximately 4,982 square foot single family dwelling (including
3,736 square foot first floor and a 1,246 square foot basement level) with an 642 square
foot attached three-car garage, a 195 square foot pool, a 971 square feet pool terrace, a
160 square foot entry porch, a 375 square foot covered porch, 1,539 square feet of
covered terraces, approximately 626 linear feet of garden walls, a 3,391 square foot
paved driveway and parking area and grading (approximately 1,400 cubic yards of cut
and 100 cubic yards of fill); 2) a Use Permit for development on 30% Slope; 3) a Use
Permit for the removal of 23 oak trees (ranging in size from 6 to 30 inches in diameter)
and 1 unprotected madrone; and 4) a Design Approval, in general conformance with the
attached sketch and subject to the attached conditions, all being attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of December, 2011 upon motion of }
Xxxx, by the following vote:

xx, seconded by

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Mike Novo, Planning Commission Secretary

Arthur E. Cirulnick &
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COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DATE
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING
FEE ON OR BEFORE [DATE]

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Department and Building
Services Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.
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GENERAL NOTES
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LOT 78

SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE
LOT SIZE=6.65 acres

BUILDING ENVELOPE=1.21 acres

General Plan Oesignalian — Resourca Conservalion/40

Zoning Designation ~ RC 4D/D-S

Building Coverags — 4,378sf

SPECIES
Oak
Madrone

ToTAL

TREE S1ZE  TOTAL LVE TREES TO BE REMOVED
1°=5" o

Emldmg Foatprin
~Orve and quest puvkmq 3,391 sf

~House terroq

~Pool & naal lctrau 1,166 sf

Porking Caunts ~ 5 exterior porking spals,

Woler ond Sewer Provider: Sonto Lucio CSO.

APN 239-091-003

OVERALL SITE PLAN

T
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WEST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-Q"

SOUTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 10"

kst 65
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EAST ELEVATION
18" = 10"

NORTH ELEVATION
18" = 1.0

THE CIRULNICK RESIDENCE
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* CARTHWORK QUANTIES AS CALCULATED BY THE ENGINEER ARE TO FINSHED
GRADE AND ARE ESTRATES ONLY, HO ALLOWANCE WAS MADE FOR SWELL OR
SHRINKAGE, OR FOR PAVEMENT AND SLAD SECTIONS. (T IS THE
/RESPONSBIUTY TO VERFY THESE QUANTITIES BY PERFORMING THEIR OWN
CALCULATIONS.
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES

LD CLUAING OR CRADIG SHALL OCCURE ON TKE SUBJECT PARCEL BETHEEN OGTOBER 15 AHO PRI 15 UMLSS AUTHAIZED BY THE DIRECIOR oF
RinSpLaraiee SEPARl

& VEGEIATION RIMOVAL BETWEEN OCTOGER, 15th 40D APRL 184h Skt HOT PRECEDE SUBSEQUENT GRAJING OR CONSTRUCTION AGTMITES BY MORE THAN 15 OAYS.
DURING THS PEROD, EROSION AND SEOIMEHT CO) K PUCE

2, SETYEme OCTOBER 15th AMD APRIL 151, OISTURGED SURFACES HOT IVOLVED 14 THE (UUEDUTE DPERATINS WUST G PROTECTED BY HIDRALLIG LAACHNG OR
[RoU THe STE SHAL BE DENNED O MUIERED BY BIRKS, VECETATED FLIER STRPS, D OR CATCH BASKS 10, PAVENT THE ESCAPE OF

mﬂumznmnasnmu‘mmmu&z COMTROL WEASURES MUST BE MANTANED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS SIS e nen puRosE

THROUGHOUT THE UIFE OF THE

5. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLCE AT THE END OF EACH DAY'S WORK.

. JUE DFSCTOR OF THE GULONG IMSPECTION DEPARTWENT WAY STOP OPERATIONS DURNG PERCOS OF INCLENENT WEATHER ¥ HE DETERANES THAT EROSIN
PROBLEVS ARI (G CONTROLLED ADEQUATELY.

7, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE AL KECTSSARY MEASURES TO MINMIZE EROSION AND PREVENT SEOWENT LADEN RUN-OFT FROM ENTERING THE STORU DRARUGE
SYSTELL ACCEFIASLE WEASURES WAV INLUDE, GUT NOT BE LITED 10 THE FOLLONG: NSTLLATION OF ST FDICES; LR ROULS, MSTALLATON OF STORM ORAY,
FLET PROTECTION, AXD WSTALLATION OF STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRMNCES. AT THE CONTRACTOR'S (XSCREROW, ANY ONE OR A COUBRATION OF JHESE VoA

WY DE VSED ABOVE AND EYOND WHAT &' SHOWN ON e PLAGS SEF I sﬁmnﬂm}\m«umarumiuhﬂ THE PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF ERCSIOH,
SLTATON AND DUST DURING CONSTRUCTION ANO

IYBICAL_CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
1. CORSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE WWSTALLED PER DETAL AT THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLWIS.

2, RUN-OFF FROU CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE DNVERTED SO AS TO PREVENT STUWENT LADEN RUN-OFF FROM ENTERING DIRECTLY INTO THE STORM DRARNAGE
AL VTHILES LAY THE PROJCCT STE SHOULD PASS OVER THE CONSTRUCRON ENTRAKCE AND BE GUEARED OF DR, MUD, OR ANY DEBRIS BEFDRE ENTERINO THE.

4, ANY DIAT, WUD, OR DEBRTS DEPOSTTED IN THE MAIN ROAD ADVACENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHOULD Bt CLEANED IMMEDWTELY.
5. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SHOULD BE INSPECTED AND MANTANED PERIODICALLY TO ENSURE PROPER FUNCTION.
6. THE CONSTRUCTION EKTRANCE MAY BE FIELD MOOIRIED TO MEET STE CONDMONS.

B€ BSTALLED AT LOCATIONS SHOWN OH THS PLAN AND PER DETAIL. CONTRACTOR MAY USE SILT FENCE AS AN ALTERHATE/SUPPLEMENTAL EROSKON
CONTROL/SETIMENT BARRIER.

3 PUCK FEFR FULS SICURILY M T TRDEN SO DT SIT 2
A0T FLa-GIF PASICS OVCR OR MACH, 10T LAOCA B iy \
XN 11"

£ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

Nz

. EROSION CONTROL PLAN
w SCALE: 17=10"

9 5 19
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MAUREEN WRUCK
PLANNING CONSULTANTS, L.L.C.

Development Conswlbants

Planning o Land Use & Permiiling

Weiss/Cirulnick
30% Slope Justification

PLN100565

The Weiss/Cirulnick site is located on a previously approved 6.65 acre parcel, with a 1.21
acre building envelope. The area of the building envelope is both limited and heavily
wooded. The proposed location selected for residential development has the least area of
30% slope that can be utilized for residential development without resulting in higher
impacts to trees (see attached exhibit). If the house footprint is shifted in any direction,
there are greater impacts on both 30% slopes and trees.

In exchange for development within the building envelope, as part of the subdivision
approvals, 5.44 acres of the property outside of the designated building envelope have
been placed in a permanent conservation easement to offset development impacts within
the building envelope. Placing the majority of the property in an undeveloped state in
perpetuity furthers various Monterey County policies.

As part of the approval of 2010 General Plan, the Santa Lucia Preserve is designated a
Special Treatment Area and 30% slope standards apply. Attached is an analysis from Carl
Holm/Monterey County that confirms 30% slope policies apply to the Santa Lucia
Preserve.
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 PLANNING CONSULTANTS, L.L.C. 0CT 04 201
| Development Consultants MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Planning ‘> Land Use & Permitting = Subdivisions <> Mitigation Monitoring ‘= Permit Compliance = Certificates of Compliance

October 4, 2011

Valerie Negrete

Monterey County Resource Management Agency
Planning Department

168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

RE: Revisions to Minimize Impacts to 30% slope (Weiss Cirulnick — PLN100565)

Dear Valerié:

Per your request, I am providing the plan revisions you requested to minimize development on
30% slope. We have relocated the pool and portions of the patio that encroached on 30% slopes
and relocated this design element near the garage. While this appears to solve the 30% slope
issue, it does result in the removal of one more oak. As you know, this lot is so heavily wooded,;
we either have the 30% slope issue or issues with trees. But we followed your specific direction
and moved the pool off of the 30% slopes.

In addition, we put a fuel management line on the plans. For this site, it would involve removal
of potentially flammable material on the ground (leaves) and some tree limbing to keep a fire
from the ground from getting into the tree canopy and crown. Trimming could be done to avoid
significant limb removal and would not require additional Use Permits to remove 30% of the
canopy.

Finally, I am enclosing the conceptual landscape plan you requested. I am providing you with 12
full sized sheets and one 8 %2 x 11” reductions.

Sincerely,

€]l R. Panzer

JP/Enclosures: As Noted Above
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Tel: 831.771.2557 21 West Alisal Street, Suite 111 + Salinas, CA 93901 Fax: 831.771.2714
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Phase A-C

Exhibit &

1 PT-1 0 239-021-001 | A N/A N/A
2 PT-2 0 239-031-015 Un-built A N/A N/A
3 PT-3 0 239-021-002 PLN070532 A DIR. OF PLN 0
4 PT-4 0 239-021-003 PLN040139 A DIR. OF PLN 16 13 trees relocated
5 PT-7 0 239-021-004 Un-built A N/A N/A
6 PT-5 0 239-021-005 PLN060739 A DIR. OF PLN 0
7 PT-14 0 239-021-006 PLN080286 A DIR. OF PLN 3 3 trees relocated
8 PT-15 1 239-021-007 PILN010201 A ZA 14
9 SJ-4 0 239-021-008 PLN020062 A PC 17
10 SJ-5 0 239-021-009 Un-built A N/A N/A
11 SJ-6 9 239-021-010 PLN000092 A ZA 0
12 SJ-7 5 239-031-001 PLN030069 A DIR. OF PLN 2
13 SJ-8 0 239-031-002 PLNO000351 A ZA 12
14 SJ-9 0 239-031-003 PLNO000551 A ZA 21
15 SJ-10 0 239-031-004 PLN100294 A DIR. OF PLN 0
16 | SJ-12 3 239-031-005 CMB040001 A DIR. OF PLN 0
17 | SJ-11 0 239-031-006 PLNO010562 A MINOR SUB. 1
18 SJ-13 0 239-031-007 PLLN070549 A DIR. OF PLN 0
19 SJ-14 1 239-031-023 PLN030455 A DIR. OF PLN !
20 SJ-15 7 239-031-022 Un-built A N/A N/A
21 SJ-16 0 239-031-010 Un-built A N/A N/A
22 SJ-18 3 239-031-011 Un-built A N/A N/A
23 SJ-17 7 239-031-012 Un-built A N/A N/A
24 SJ-20 4 239-031-013 PLN000603 A ZA 0
25 M-35 3 239-031-014 PLN060394 A ZA 2
26 SF-4 0 239-051-040 Un-built A N/A N/A
27 | SF-38 0 239-041-001 Un-built A N/A N/A
28 | SF-39 0 239-041-002 Un-built A N/A N/A
29 | SF-40 0 239-041-003 Un-built A N/A N/A
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30 [ SF-41 0 239-041-004 Un-built A N/A N/A
31 [ SF-42 0 239-041-005 Un-built A N/A N/A
32 | SF-14 0 239-051-001 Un-built A N/A N/A
33 | SF-12 0 239-051-002 CMB040033 A DIR. OF PLN 0
34 N/A 0 239-051-003 PLN000037 A ZA 18
35 | SF-13 7 239-051-004 PLN000074 A ZA 13
36 | SF-15 4 239-051-005 Un-built A N/A N/A
37 | SF-17 0 239-051-006 Un-built A N/A N/A
38 | SF-18 0 239-051-007 Un-built A N/A N/A
39 | SF-19 17 239-051-008 Un-built A N/A N/A
40 | SF-20 1 239-051-009 PLN060224 A DIR. OF PLN 1
41 | SF-21 2 239-051-010 Un-built A N/A N/A
42 SE-7 13 239-051-011 Un-built A N/A N/A
43 | SF-23 0 239-051-012 Un-built A N/A N/A
44 | SF-24 0 239-051-013 CMB040002 A DIR. OF PLN 0
45 | SF-25 0 239-051-014 PLN000031 A ZA 0
46 | SF-49 0 239-051-015 PLN050191 A DIR. OF PLN 0
47 SF-8 0 239-051-016 PLN010231 A PC 8 6 trees relocated. (RES. #02021).
48 | SF-28 11 239-051-017 PLN000054 A ZA 3
49 | SF-29 11 239-051-018 Un-built A N/A N/A
50 | SF-30 12 239-051-019 Un-built A N/A N/A
51 | SF-31 19 239-051-020 PLN990445 A ZA 26
52 | SF-32 0 239-051-021 PLN000396 A ZA 17 17 oaks, 2 madrones and 1 maple
53 | SF-16 0 239-051-022 Un-built A N/A N/A
54 | SF-47 0 239-051-023 Un-built A N/A N/A
55 [ SF-34| 24 239-051-024 CMB040018 A DIR. OF PLN 0
56 N/A 0 239-051-025 CMB040016 A DIR. OF PLN 0
57 | SF-36 0 239-051-026 Un-built A N/A N/A
58 | SF-37 0 239-051-027 PLNO10178 A ZA 4

Printed on 11/23/2011

Page 2 of 9




Exhibit &,
Page v, ofg\“ﬂﬂpagé;&/

Phase A

59 | SF-48| 0 239-051-028 Un-built A N/A N/A
60 | SE-33| 0 239-051-029 | CMB030011 A DIR. OF PLN 0
61 | SF-9 0 239-051-030 Un-built A N/A N/A
62 | SF-44| 0 239-051-031 DA010537 A DIR. OF PLN 0
63 | SF-43 1 239-061-001 Un-built A N/A N/A
64 | SF-45 1 239-061-002 Un-built A N/A N/A
65 | SC-23] 0 239-061-003 Un-built A N/A N/A
66 | SF-46 1 239-061-004 Un-built A N/A N/A
67 | SC93| 0 239-061-005 Un-built A N/A N/A
68 | SF-5 10 239-051-032 Un-built A N/A N/A
69 | SF-3 0 239-051-033 Un-built A N/A N/A
70 | SJ-21 0 239-051-034 PLN000507 A DIR. OF PLN 0

PLN020690
71 | SF-1 0 239-051-035 | eicnotg A DIR. OF PLN 0
72 | SF-2 0 239-051-036 PLN070058 A PC 18 RES. #07033
73 | SE-6 0 239-051-037 PLN020074 A ZA 3
74 | SF-11 3 239-051-038 Un-built A N/A N/A PLN110600 (Request)
75 | SE-10] 0 239-051-039 Un-built A N/A N/A
76 | SC-19| 0 239-091-001 Un-built B N/A N/A
77 [ sc20( o 239-091-002 Un-built B N/A N/A
78 [ sc28] 6 239-091-003 Un-built B N/A 0 PLN100565 (PC 12/14/2011)
79 | sc29] o 239-091-004 Un-built B N/A N/A
80 [sSc27) o 239-091-005 PLN030612 B DIR. OF PLN 2
81 [sc24]| o 239-091-006 Un-built B N/A N/A
82 [ sc2s5| o 239-091-007 PLN020004 B ZA 0
83 [sc94| o 239-091-008 Un-built B N/A N/A
84 | SC96| 0 239-091-009 Un-built B N/A N/A
85 | sc32| o 239-091-010 Un-built B N/A N/A
86 |SC-33| 1 239-091-011 PLN060051 B ZA 13
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0 239-091-012 Un-built B N/A N/A
88 | SC-35 0 239-091-013 Un-built B N/A N/A
89 [ SC-37 0 239-091-014 PLN060230 B DIR. OF PLN 3
90 | SC-38 0 239-091-015 Un-built B N/A N/A
91 | SC-39 0 239-091-016 PLN100635 B ZA 2
92 | SC-97 0 239-091-017 Un-built B N/A N/A
93 | SC-30 0 239-091-018 DAO010536 B N/A 0 Inclusionary Housing. No tree removal identified.
94 | SC-42 1 239-091-019 Un-built B N/A N/A
95 | SC-43 1 239-091-020 PLN000634 B ZA 10 10 oaks, 1 maple, 1 coffeeberry, and 1 bay.
96 | SC-44 0 239-091-021 Un-built B N/A N/A
97 | SC-46 7 239-091-022 Un-built B N/A N/A
98 | SC-47 3 239-091-023 Un-built B N/A N/A
99 | SC-31 2 239-091-024 Un-built B N/A N/A
100 | SC-95 0 239-091-025 Un-built B N/A N/A
101 | SC-49 1 239-091-026 PLN040729 B DIR. OF PLN 0
102 | SC-48 3 239-091-027 PLN070158 B PC 11 RES. #08012
103 | SC-50 7 239-091-028 Un-built B N/A N/A
104 | SC-51 2 239-091-029 Un-built B N/A N/A
105 | SC-52 0 239-091-030 Un-built B N/A N/A
106 | SC-53 1 239-091-031 PLN110457 B DIR. OF PLN 3
107 | SC-581 10 239-091-032 Un-built B N/A N/A PLN110619 (Request)
108 | SC-54 0 239-091-033 Un-built B - N/A N/A
109 | SC-55 0 239-091-091 Un-built B N/A N/A
110 |SC-100] O 239-091-090 Un-built B N/A N/A
111 | SC-56 3 239-091-036 Un-built B N/A N/A
112 | SC-57 4 239-091-037 Un-built B N/A N/A
113 | SC-60 2 239-091-038 Un-built B N/A N/A
114 | SC-62 0 239-091-039 Un-built B N/A N/A
115 | SC-63 2 239-091-040 Un-built B N/A N/A
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SC-61 0 239-091-041 PLNO010396 B ZA 21
117 | SC-59 1 239-091-042 Un-built B N/A N/A
118 | SC-65 7 239-091-043 Un-built B N/A N/A
119 | SC-7 0 239-091-044 Un-built B N/A N/A
120 | N/A 0 239-091-045 Un-built B N/A N/A
121 [ SC-8 0 239-091-046 Un-built B N/A N/A
122 | SC-9 0 239-091-047 PLN110198 B DIR. OF PLN 3
123 | N/A 0 239-091-048 Un-built B N/A N/A
124 | N/A 0 239-091-049 Un-built B N/A N/A
125 | N/A 0 239-091-050 Un-built B N/A N/A
126 | SC-14 0 239-091-051 CMB070021 B DIR. OF PLN 0
127 | SC-15 0 239-091-052 Un-built B N/A N/A
128 | SC-16 0 239-091-053 Un-built B N/A N/A
129 | SC-17 0 239-091-054 PLN090341 B DIR. OF PLN 1
130 | SC-18 0 239-091-055 PLN100177 B DIR. OF PLN 0
131 | SC-6 0 239-091-056 Un-built B N/A N/A
132 | N/A 0 239-091-057 Un-built B N/A N/A

PLNO000587/ '

133 | PN-1 0 239-071-001 PLNO10500 B ZA 1
134 | PN-2 0 239-071-002 Un-built B N/A N/A
135 | M-34 2 239-041-006 PLN070299 A PC 8 RES. #07049
136 | M-32 0 239-041-007 Un-built A N/A N/A
137 | M-50 0 239-041-008 Un-built A N/A N/A
138 [ M-29 0 239-041-009 Un-built A N/A N/A
139 | M-19 14 239-041-010 PLNO050120 A PC 34 RES. #05034
140 | M-20 0 239-041-011 Un-built A N/A N/A
141 | N/A 0 239-041-012 PLN040021 A DIR. OF PLN 0
142 | M-21 5 239-041-013 PLNO10315 A ZA 20
143 | N/A 0 239-041-014 Un-built A N/A N/A
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M-22 239-041-015 PLN060727 A ZA
145 | M-23 239-041-016 PLN110365 A DIR. OF PLN
146 | N/A 239-041-017 Un-built A N/A N/A
147 | M-24 239-041-018 PLN000680 A ZA 32
148 | M-25 239-041-019 PLN030565 A DIR. OF PLN 8
149 | M-26 0 239-041-020 PLLN000288 A ZA 8
150 | M-27 11 239-041-021 Un-built A N/A N/A
151 | M-28 5 239-041-022 PLN030572 A DIR. OF PLN 1
152 | M-30 2 239-041-023 Un-built A N/A N/A
153 | M-31 7 239-041-024 Un-built A N/A N/A
154 | M-33 2 239-041-025 PLN000073 A ZA 14
155 | T-33 0 239-091-058 PLN070182 B ZA 1
156 | SC-1 0 239-091-059 PLN010031 B ZA 0
157 | SC-2 0 239-091-060 PLN000588 B ZA 0
158 | SC-3 0 239-091-061 PLN030363 B DIR. OF PLN 1
159 | T-32 0 239-091-062 PIL.N040696 B DIR. OF PLN 0
160 | T-31 0 239-091-063 CMBO070036 B | DIR. OF PLN 4 One oak tree relocated.
161 | SC-5 0 239-091-064 PLN060682 B DIR. OF PLN 0 1 Madrone removed
162 | SC-4 0 239-091-065 PLN020320 B DIR. OF PLN 1
163 | T-27 0 239-091-066 Un-built B N/A N/A
164 | T-28 0 239-091-067 Un-built B N/A N/A
165 | T-50 0 239-091-068 Un-built B N/A N/A
166 | SC-13 0 239-091-069 PLNO010078 B ZA 0
167 | SC-92 0 239-091-070 PLN000582 B ZA 1
168 { SC-91 0 239-091-071 CMB040006 B DIR. OF PLN 0
169 | SC-64 0 239-091-072 PIN040582 B DIR. OF PLN 0
170 T-1 6 239-091-073 Un-built B N/A N/A
171 T-2 1 239-091-074 Un-built B N/A N/A
172 T-3 0 239-091-075 Un-built B N/A N/A
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173 T-4 0 239-091-076 built B N/A N/A

174 T-5 0 239-091-077 PLLN010095 B ZA 0

175 T-6 0 239-091-078 Un-built B N/A N/A

176 T-8 0 239-091-079 Un-built B N/A N/A

177 T-9 0 239-091-080 PLLN010096 B ZA 0

178 | T-10 0 239-091-081 Un-built B N/A N/A

179 | T-11 0 239-091-082 PLN020527 B DIR. OF PLN 2

180 T-7 0 239-091-083 PLN000457 B ZA 1

181 | T-12 0 239-091-084 Un-built B N/A N/A

182 | T-13 3 239-071-003 PLN050093 B DIR. OF PLN 5

183 | T-14 0 239-071-004 PLN070033 B DIR. OF PLN 1

184 SJ-1 0 239-011-022 PILN020216 C PC 13 RES. #02082: 1 oak tree to be relocated.
185 SJ-2 0 239-011-023 212%69%50‘22 C PC 27 RES. #07012: 18 trees to be relocated.
186 | SJ-3 0 239-011-024 PLLN020115 C PC 3 RES. #03032
187 | PT-44 0 239-111-001 Un-built C N/A N/A

188 | PT-13 0 239-111-002 Un-built C N/A N/A

189 | PT-12 0 239-111-003 Un-built C N/A N/A

190 [ PT-8 0 239-111-004 Un-built C N/A N/A

191 | PT-11 0 239-111-005 Un-built C N/A N/A

192 | PT-10 0 239-111-006 PLN050214 C DIR. OF PLN 0

193 | PT-9 0 239-111-007 Un-built C N/A N/A

194 | M-1 1 239-111-008 PILN020234 C ZA 4

195 | M-3 0 239-111-009 Un-built C N/A N/A

196 [ M-5 0 239-111-010 Un-built C N/A N/A

197 | M-6 3 239-111-011 Un-built C . N/A N/A

198 | M-7 0 239-111-012 Un-built C N/A N/A

199 [ M-8 0 239-111-013 Un-built C N/A N/A

200 | M4 0 239-111-014 PILN010202 C ZA 0
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SC-66 0 239-131-001 PLNO010011 C ZA 1
SC-67 3 239-131-002 PLN050736 C DIR. OF PLN 3
SC-85 5 239-131-003 Un-built C N/A N/A
SC-68 0 239-131-004 PLN010012 C ZA 0
SC-86 0 239-131-005 Un-built C N/A N/A
SC-69 3 239-131-006 Un-built C N/A N/A
SC-87 | 12 239-131-007 Un-built C N/A N/A
SC-88 0 239-131-008 Un-built C N/A N/A
SC-89 3 239-131-009 Un-built C N/A N/A
SC-90 4 239-131-010 Un-built C N/A N/A
PN-3 0 239-071-005 PLN030393 B DIR. OF PLN 0
N/A 0 239-071-006 Un-built B N/A N/A
PN-4 0 239-071-007 PLN060060 B DIR. OF PLN 0
PN-5 0 239-071-008 PLN030160 B DIR. OF PLN 0
N/A 0 239-071-009 PLN030137 B DIR. OF PLN 0
PN-7 0 239-071-010 Un-built B N/A N/A
PN-8 0 239-071-011 Un-built B N/A N/A
M-18 11 Lot on Vested Preliminary Map, not Final Map
M-17 8 Lot on Vested Preliminary Map, not Final Map
MN-9 0 Lot on Vested Preliminary Map, not Final Map
M-10 0 Lot on Vested Preliminary Map, not Final Map
M-11 0 Lot on Vested Preliminary Map, not Final Map
M-13 0 239-111-015 PLN030346 C ZA 0
M-14 0 239-111-016 Un-built C - N/A N/A
225 | M-15 0 239-111-017 PLN100678 C DIR. OF PLN 0
226 | M-16 5 239-111-018 Un-built C N/A N/A
227 | SC-70 2 239-131-011 Un-built C N/A N/A
228 | SC-71 0 239-131-012 Un-built C N/A N/A
229 | SC-72( 11 239-131-013 Un-built C N/A N/A

Printed on 11/23/2011 Page 8 of 9



Exhibit &
Page A of. 7l Pages

) n A

(!

230 | SC-73 2 239-131-014 Un-built C N/A N/A

231 | SC-74 2 239-131-015 CMB080007 C DIR. OF PLN 2 1 tree relocated

232 | SC-75 0 239-131-016 Un-built C N/A N/A

233 | SC-76 0 239-131-017 Un-built C N/A N/A

234 | SC-77 0 239-131-018 CMB050002 C DIR. OF PLN 0

235 | SC-78 0 239-131-019 Un-built C N/A N/A

236 | SC-79 9 239-131-020 Un-built C N/A N/A

237 | SC-80 0 239-131-021 CMB060020 C DIR. OF PLN 0

238 | SC-81 0 239-131-022 PLN010316 C ZA 1

239 | SC-82 0 239-131-023 Un-built C N/A N/A

240 | SC-83 0 239-131-024 Un-built C N/A N/A

241 | SC-84 1 239-131-025 Un-built C N/A N/A

242 | T-30 1 239-121-001 PLN070583 C DIR. OF PLN 2

243 | T-26 0 239-121-002 PLN030564 C DIR. OF PLN 0

244 | T-25 0 -239-121-003 CMB050009 C DIR. OF PLN 0

245 | T-19 1 Lot on Vested Preliminary Map, not Final Map

246 | N/A 0 Lot on Vested Preliminary Map, not Final Map

247 | T-22 0 239-121-004 Un-built C N/A N/A

248 | T-23 0 239-121-005 Un-built C N/A N/A

249 | T-20 1 239-121-006 PLN050528 C DIR. OF PLN 1

250 | T-21 0 239-121-007 Un-built C N/A N/A

251 [ T-15 0 239-121-008 PLNO070166 C DIR. OF PLN 1

252 | T-16 0 239-121-009 Un-built C N/A N/A

253 | T-17 0 239-121-010 Un-built C N/A N/A

254 | T-18 0 239-121-011 Un-built C N/A N/A

e e B B R B T L s Built: 39.3% .

| i 489 | - Tree Removal Approved (PC94067): 1,480

e b »-».Road'-ImprOVement Tree Removal: 429/1,029
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Staub Forestry &
Environmental Consulting

November 18, 2011

Valerie Negrete, Planner

- Resource Management Agency — Planning Department
168 W. Alisal Street, 2" Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Confirming Final Tree Count for Cirulnick/Weiss Residence, Santa Lucia Preserve Lot #78

Dear Valerie-

I have reviewed the Site Plan dated November 16, 2011 prepared by architect Jock M. Sewall and the Planting
Plan (Sheet L-7.0) and Fuel Management Plan (Sheet L-7.1) both dated September 29, 2011 prepared by
Bellinger Foster Steinmetz Landscape Architects to evaluate revisions to tree removal for the project. Shifting the
pool location to the south in order to avoid steeper slope requires the removal of one additional coast live oak, tree
#42 as described in the FMP and its individual tree inventory. Removal of this additional tree increases
recommended long term tree replacement to 13 trees subject to the Preserve’s guidelines and recommended
planting ratios as discussed on page 4 of the FMP. Since tree #42 will be removed, it will not have a tree
protection zone nor protective fencing. The revised plans require only removal of this one additional tree and
increase total potential tree removal for the project from 23 trees to 24 trees. The items above detail the only
revisions to the FMP resulting from design revisions shown on the updated plans I reviewed.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Registered Professional Forester #1911
ISA Certified Arborist #WE-6739A

Exhilon F v

6010 Highway 9, Suite 6 Felton CA 95018 Phone 831. 335.1452 Fax 831. 335.1462 staubtre@pacbell.net
Stephen R. Staub, RPF #1911 . Cassady Bill Vaughan, RPF#2685  Dylan Windt, Forestry/GIS Technkician
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